
THE HAMPSHIRE PARTNERSHIP

Thursday, 10th November, 2016
10.30 am

Ashburton Hall, Elizabeth II Court (Podium)
Hampshire County Council

Contact: members.services@hants.gov.uk

A G E N D A

1 Welcome and Announcements - Councillor Roy Perry, Leader of 
Hampshire County Council

2 Devolution Update

Councillor Roy Perry will provide an update on the latest position with 
Devolution for Hampshire.

3 Supporting (Troubled) Families Programme (STFP) Update
(Pages 3 - 8)
Steve Crocker, Director of Children’s Services at Hampshire County 
Council will present a report providing a progress update on both Phase 1 
(2012-15) and the first part of Phase 2 (2015/16 onwards) of Hampshire’s 
Programme which includes a summary of the independent academic 
evaluation of Phase 1 of the programme by the University of Portsmouth.

4 Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children and Refugees (UASC)
(Pages 9 - 18)
Steve Crocker, Director of Children’s Services at Hampshire County 
Council will present a report updating partners on the government 
National Transfer Scheme for unaccompanied asylum seeking children 
and refugee children which came into effect from 1 July 2016.

5 Any other business

6 Closing remarks - Councillor Roy Perry

7 Future meetings of The Hampshire Partnership
Tuesday 21 March
Tuesday 18 July 
Wednesday 1 November

All meetings will commence at 10.30am in the Ashburton Hall, Elizabeth II 
Court, The Castle, Winchester unless stated otherwise.

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



1

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
HAMPSHIRE PARTNERSHIP

Date considered: 10 November 2016 Item: 3

Title: Supporting (Troubled) Families Programme Update 
Report

Directorate: Children’s Services – Hampshire County Council

Contact names: Ian Langley

Tel:  01962 845722 Email: ian.langley@hants.gov.uk

1. Purpose
1.1. To provide the Hampshire Partnership with an overview of progress made in both 

Phase 1 (2012-15) and the first part of Phase 2 (2015/16 onwards) of 
Hampshire’s Supporting (Troubled) Families Programme (STFP). It also provides 
a summary of the independent academic evaluation of Phase 1 of the 
programme by the University of Portsmouth. 

2. Introduction
2.1 The Supporting (Troubled) Families Programme (STFP) in Hampshire was 

established in May 2012 and is led by a small central team based at the County 
Council which since 2013 has included a senior Police Officer. As with all Local 
Authorities nationally the County Council is the accountable body for the 
programme

2.2 From the outset the STFP programme has been fortunate to have high level 
support both at political and senior officer level from agencies across the county. 
To enable the programme to make a strong start the County Council invested 
£1.4m of its own money in the programme alongside Department for 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) grants.

2.3 The principles of the national Troubled Families programme, as set out below, 
align with the County Council’s own transformational ambitions up to and beyond 
2020;
a) Improved outcomes and lasting positive changes to the lives of families.
b) Greater inter-agency co-operation and more effective partnership working.
c) Reducing the current and future costs of high need families on the public 

purse.
d) Challenging and changing the way we work, not just more of the same. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

mailto:ian.langley@hants.gov.uk


2

e) Demonstrating to communities where families reside that positive and 
sustained change has been made. 

2.4 Communicating the transformational ambition to key stakeholders such as Head 
Teachers and GP’s has been critical to our success. For example, we have 
distributed thousands of two sided postcards summarising the programme to 
professionals across Hampshire (see below).

3. Phase 1
3.1 In Phase 1 families with children with poor school attendance, young people 

offending, family members committing anti social acts or claiming out of work 

Page 4



3

benefit
[...]
e evaluation includes an economic assessment of the 
programme which provides an estimate of ‘costs avoided’ to the public purse 
(in terms of reduced police call outs, reduced benefit claims and reduced growth 
of Looked After Children numbers) of £2.4m per annum. It is notable that this 
figure does not include health or housing costs.

4.7 Much of this is in contrast to the findings of the national Troubled Families 
evaluation published by DCLG on 17/10/16 which is currently the subject of an 
enquiry by the Public Accounts Committee. Hampshire County Council have 
submitted evidence to the inquiry including the independent academic evaluation 
of phase 1 by the University of Portsmouth. 

4.8 STFP is currently conducting a commissioning process to appoint an 
independent academic provider to undertake an evaluation of Phase 2 (2015-
2020) of the programme. This evaluation  which will include an economic 
assessment of health and housing costs which were not included within the 
Phase 1 evaluation. It is intended that this report will be finalised in 2019 to 
inform Hampshire’s strategy beyond 2020 when the programme is likely to end.

5. Phase 2
5.1 In December 2014 the Government announced Phase 2 of the Troubled Families 

Programme 2015 to 2020 would significantly increase the number of families 
nationally to be targeted for support from 120,000 to 400,000 families. The three 
criteria used to identify families in phase 1 (see 2.1) were extended by DCLG in 
Phase 2 to include families with children who need help and those experiencing 
domestic abuse issues or health problems (6 criteria in total).

Page 6



5

5.2 This has meant a significant increase in the number of families (5540) Hampshire 
is now required to identify/engage and where possible ‘turn around’ by the end of 
Phase 2 in 2019/20. On average Hampshire needs to identify/engage 1108 
families per annum (92 per month) which is over double the Phase 1 average of 
530 families each year (44 per 
[...]
indow in 2016/17 (November – December 2016) has 
just been extended by DCLG into the first quarter of 2017. The current trajectory 
of positive family outcomes would suggest a claim of a further 100 to 120 positive 
family outcomes by the end of 2016/17. This would give a total approaching 340 
for 2016/17 and a success rate of 25.5% which is significantly lower than the 
phase 1 success rate. 

6.4 All the positive family outcomes submitted to DCLG by Hampshire have been 
subject to scrutiny by Hampshire County Council’s internal auditors as well as a 
DCLG spot check on 16/9/16. Formal written feedback on the DCLG spot check 
is still awaited but the verbal feedback given has been largely positive.

7. Conclusion and Recommendations
7.1 Progress has been made toward the transformational ambition described in 2.3. 

Nethertheless, it is clear that whilst HCC may be the accountable body for STFP 
it cannot alone ensure the success of the programme and continuing partnership 
working across Hampshire is crucial to the continuing success of the programme. 

7.2 The Hampshire Partnership are asked to note;
a) The positive independent evaluation of the STFP in Hampshire.
b) Sustainability of outcomes for families for whom a positive family outcome 

was claimed one and two years previously.
c) The strong performance in Phase 1 and in the first year (2015/16) of Phase 

2 of the programme.
d) Promote the STF Programme within their own agencies to increase the 

numbers of families nominated to the programme and enable their staff to 
lead on family work where appropriate.

Page 8



1

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
HAMPSHIRE PARTNERSHIP

Date considered: 10 November 2016 Item: 4

Title: Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children and Refugees 
(UASC)

Directorate: Children’s Services – Hampshire County Council

Contact name:  Stuart Ashley – Assistant Director Children & Families

Tel:  01962 846370 Email: stuart.ashley@hants.gov.uk

1. Executive Summary
1.1 This report advises partners on the government National Transfer Scheme for 

unaccompanied asylum seeking children and refugee children. This scheme 
came into effect from 1 July 2016.

2. Introduction
2.1 The Immigration Minister, Rt Hon James Brokenshire MP, has written to all 

Council Leaders, Chief Executives and Directors of Children’s Services regarding 
Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC) and the National Transfer 
Scheme.  

2.2 In this letter the Minister also outlined the new ‘Children at Risk’ resettlement 
scheme where the government has committed to resettle up to 3,000 individuals 
from across Europe, the Middle East and North Africa regions. More recently the 
Lords amendments to the Immigration Bill, known as the ‘Dubs Amendment’, 
have also committed the government to resettle a number of refugee children 
from refugee camps in Europe. 

2.3 This report advises on the proposed government national transfer scheme for 
unaccompanied asylum seeking children and refugee children. This scheme 
came into effect on 1 July 2016. 

3. Background, context and key facts
3.1 There has been a significant increase in the numbers of adults and children 

claiming asylum in both the UK and across Western Europe as a whole.  Some of 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:stuart.ashley@hants.gov.uk


2

the countries of origin which have featured regularly in those claiming asylum 
have been Afghanistan, Iran, Bangladesh, Eritrea, and Pakistan.  There were 
3,043 UASC arrivals in the UK in 2015, a 56% increase since 2014. 

3.2 The national profile of the UASC cohort in 2015 was as follows:

 62% aged between 16 -17
 Eritrea was the top nationality followed by Afghanistan and Albania 
 275 UASC were female
 66% of initial decisions taken last year were grants of some sort or leave to 
 remain
 Nearly all under 16 UASC are fostered.  For 16-17 year olds 50% are in 
 semi-independent living arrangements and 50% are fostered.   

3.3 UASC are children who have either travelled alone or wh
[...]
s a major port used for entry, UASC are likely to be 
transferred across regions.  

5.3 For UASC who are already settled in the UK, but within local authorities with a 
high concentration of UASC, (over the 0.07%) children will be allocated to 
regions. There is a National Coordination Unit supported by the DfE to support 
transfers and dispersals. 

6. Funding and placement options

6.1 The same rates of funding will apply to UASC and refugee children regardless of 
their route in to the UK. From 1 July 2016 new national rates for local authorities 
looking after UASC and refugee children are:

 £41,610 per child per year under 16
 £33,215 per child per year 16-17
 £200 per child per week for UASC who qualify for leaving care support

6.2 Whilst this is an increase in the national rates, it falls short of the true cost of care 
for a child looked after.  Each child in care costs on average £50,000 per annum.  
It is recognised that the true costs are greater but the government’s view is that it 
is making a contribution.  Not fully funding the scheme, therefore, there will be an 
additional financial burden on the Local Authority. 

6.3 The majority of UASC are aged 16 plus and currently 34% are in semi-
independent living and 62% are in fostering nationally. 2% are in children’s 
homes and 2% are formally ‘missing’. There is a presumption by government that 
the majority of these children aged 16 plus would be able to manage and should 
be living within semi-independent living arrangements and not within foster 
homes. This will however be dictated by local assessment of individual needs.  

7. South East Region UASC over view
  
7.1 The South East faces particular challenges because of the number of entry 

points to the UK.  Dover is one of the main routes that UASC arrive into the UK.  
However, airports such as Heathrow and Gatwick are also known entry points as 
indeed are the ports of Southampton and Portsmouth.  The issues facing Kent 
have been well publicised as their numbers of UASC have continued to rise 
month on month.  Kent has a disproportionate number of UASC and it is 
recognised by government that they cannot continue to bear the responsibility for 
these large numbers indefinitely.

With the exception of Kent, no local authority in the south east region has more 
UASC over their 0.07% ratio of child population to UASC apart from Kent. The 
south east region is supporting 417 UASC which equates to 0.0265% UASC as a 
ratio to the child population (excluding Kent).

Page 12



5

Max UASC & Refugee Rate = 0.07%
LA Population 

aged 0 to 17
Max UASC & 

Refugee 
Population

Current UASC
Numbers  

Percentage of UASC in 
child pop

South East 
(excluding 
Kent) 

1575966
1103

417 0.026%

Kent 328,250 230 881 0.2684%
IoW 25,542 18 0 0.0000%
HCC 281,459 197 34 0.0120%
England 11,591,701 8114 3877 0.0334%

7.2

Local Authority Number of 
Children

Number of 
UASC

Percentage 
of UASC in 
Child Pop

0.07% of 
Child Pop

Number 
to reach 
0.07% of 
Child Pop

South East 1,904,216 1,298 0.0682% 1,333 686
Bracknell Forest 27,823 1 0.0036% 19 18
Brighton and Hove 50,951 25 0.0491% 36 11
Buckinghamshire 118,909 19 0.0160% 83 64
East Sussex 105,392 13 0.0123% 74 61
Hampshire 281,459 34 0.0075% 197 176
Isle of Wight 25,542 0 0.0000% 18 18
Kent 328,250 881 0.2684% 230 0
Medway Towns 62,536 3 0.0048% 44 41
Milton Keynes 65,229 38 0.0583% 46 8
Oxfordshire 141,153 53 0.0375% 99 46

Local Authority Number of 
Children

Number of 
UASC

Percentage 
of UASC in 
Child Pop

0.07% of 
Child Pop

Number 
to reach 
0.07% of 
Child Pop

Portsmouth 43,360 27 0.0623% 30 3
Reading 35,850 5 0.0139% 25 20
Slough 39,867 8 0.0201% 28 20
Southampton 48,583 4 0.0082% 34 30
Surrey 254,586 124 0.0487% 178 54
West Berkshire 35,631 12 0.0337% 25 13
West Sussex 168,834 55 0.0326% 118 63
Windsor and 
Maidenhead 33,397 5 0.0150% 23 18

Wokingham 36,864 4 0.0109% 26 22

 There is an expectation that local authorities in each region will provide regi
[...]
ludes;

 Working with our South East regional partners to agree we take turns in 
accepting new arrivals 

 We have developed an emergency protocol to manage groups of children 
who come in to the local authority as new arrivals

 Identifying foster carers and training them to be able to support the 
accommodation of UASC out of hours

 Working in partnership with Health to review their resources regarding health 
assessments and how to support foster carers in managing health issues;  

 Worked with Emergency Planning to secure reception centres in 
emergencies to enable the dispersal of large numbers of UASC

 Begun to recruit specifically for foster carers who would care for UASC
 Reviewed with neighbouring authorities the provision and capacity of 

resources to support placement needs of UASC as well as considering the 
possibilities of joint commissioning

 Made contact with charities that specialise in support to UASC and refugees

Page 14



7

 Made contact with a Boarding school who specialises in the provision of 
education for UASC and refugee children

9. UASC Referrals from 1 April to 30 June 2016

9.1 From April 1 2016 through to 30 June 2016, there have been 13 UASC arrivals, 
typically found in Lorries or exiting Lorries at motorway service stations.

 The detail of each child is provided below with a summary of the ages of referrals 
and their original country of origin. Of the 13 arrivals two were age assessed as 
being over 18. The ages of those arriving in this way are typically more varied 
than those from the dispersal scheme.

Nine have been placed in foster care, seven with Independent Fostering 
Agencies (IFA) and two with in house carers. Two are placed within post-16 
provision. 

Age Number 

13 2

14 1

15 3

16 1

17 4

Country of Origin Number 

Ethiopia 1

Vietnam 1

Eritrea 2

Sudan 1

Egypt 1

Afghanistan 7

Page 15



8

9.2   UASC arrivals via the National Transfer Scheme, since 1 July 2016

Since the National Transfer Scheme became live on 1 July 2016, the following 
children have been received by Hampshire. 

Transfer Scheme

Month Total 
referred

Age(s) Gender Country of 
Origin

Placement 
type

Location

July 5 3 age 
16
2 age  
17

Male Egypt
Eritrea
Iraq
Syria

1 -  In-
house FC
4 - IFA

1 in Hampshire
4 Out of 
Hampshire LA

August 1 13 Male Afghanistan IFA Out of 
Hampshire LA

September 4 2 age 
15
2 age  
16

Male Afghanistan
Albania
Morocco
Vietnam

IFA Out of 
Hampshire LA

October 2 11
17

Male
Female

Afghanistan
Eritrea

IFA
Off Contract 
Post 16

Out of 
Hampshire LA

As can be seen of the 12 children received, 10 have been aged 16 and above 
and only one girl has been received within this cohort. The majority of 
placements have been sourced from the independent fostering sector and all but 
one has been placed outside of Hampshire. 

The availability of fostering placements is increasingly scarce and we have no 
option other than to place wherever there is a vacancy. In the main this is within 
the south east region but placements can (and increasingly will) be made further 
afield. This increases the social work resource required to support these children.

9.3 UASC received from the Calais Camp under the Dubs Amendment

During October the highly publicised clearing of the migrant camp in Calais has 
begun. All local authorities were asked to support the reception of children from 
the camp and in the main, most have, although it should be noted not all local 
authorities have agreed to receive the children. The children are received under 
the Dubs Amendment. 

Hampshire has taken a significant number of the children (by comparison to other 
authorities) and the details of these children are below:

Page 16



9

Month Total 
received

Age(s) Gender Country 
of Origin

Placement 
type

Location

October 14 1 age 10
1 age 11
3 age 12 
1 age 15 
4 age 16
4 age 17

13 - Male
1- 
Female

5 from  
Ethiopia
9 from  
Sudan

9  IFA
1 Moved to 
OLA
1 Off 
Contract Post 
16
3 On 
Contract Post 
16

6 in Hampshire
7 Out of 
Hampshire LA

10. Recommendations

a) The numbers of UASC arriving in Hampshire will continue to grow over the 
coming months and years. A coordinated approach to their integration and 
support within the Hampshire communities is essential to achieving the best 
outcomes for these children.

b) All partners are asked to consider how they might contribute to the support of 
UASC who are the responsibility of Hampshire County Council. The children are 
amongst the most vulnerable within our communities and they will require 
particularly high levels of support over the coming years.

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Supporting (Troubled) Families Programme (STFP) Update
	4 Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children and Refugees (UASC)



Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________

The Hampshire Partnership

Minutes of Meeting
held on

Thursday, 10th November, 2016
_________________________________________

Attendees:

 Mel Barrett – Chief Executive, Basingstoke & Deane Borough Council
 Alison Barnes – Chief Executive, New Forest National Park Authority
 Paul Bright – Hampshire Voluntary Sector Consortium
 Councillor Ian Carr – Leader, Test Valley Borough Council
 Councillor Trevor Cartwright – Leader, Fareham Borough Council
 Councillor Chris Carter – Chairman, Hampshire Fire & Rescue Authority
 Councillor Michael Cheshire – Leader, Havant Borough Council
 Dr David Chilvers – Hampshire Clinical Commissioning Groups
 Tim Colman – Federation of Small Businesses (Wessex)
 John Coughlan – Chief Executive, Hampshire County Council
 Suzanne Hasselman – Hampshire Clinical Commissioning Groups
 Sandy Hopkins – Chief Executive, East Hampshire District & Havant Borough 

Councils
 Bob Jackson – Chief Executive, New Forest District Council
 Councillor Simon Letts – Leader, Southampton City Council
 Councillor Keith Mans – Hampshire County Council
 Dr Liz Mearns – NHS England (Wessex)
 Councillor Richard Millard – East Hampshire District Council
 Neil Odin – Deputy Chief Officer, Hampshire Fire & Rescue Service
 Daryl Phillips – Chief Executive, Hart District Council
 Councillor Stephen Parker – Leader, Hart District Council 
 Councillor Roy Perry – Leader, Hampshire County Council
 Annie Righton – Eastleigh Borough Council
 Councillor Clive Sanders – Leader, Basingstoke & Deane Borough Council
 Roger Tetstall – Chief Executive, Test Valley Borough Council
 Kim Thornden-Edwards – Chief Executive Officer, Hampshire & Isle of Wight 

Community Rehabilitation Company
 Steve Tilbury – Winchester City Council 
 Councillor Anne Winstanley – Hampshire Association of Local Councils

Apologies:

Apologies were received from:

 Councillor David Clifford – Leader, Rushmoor Borough Council
 Dave Curry – Chief Officer, Hampshire Fire & Rescue Service
 Geoff French – Chair, EM3 Local Enterprise Partnership
 Peter Grimwood – Chief Executive, Fareham Borough Council
 Dominic Hardy – NHS England (Wessex)
 Councillor Keith House – Leader, Eastleigh Borough Council



 Andrew Lloyd – Chief Executive, Rushmoor Borough Council
 Olivia Pinkney – Chief Constable, Hampshire Constabulary
 Councillor Barry Rickman – Leader, New Forest District Council

1.  WELCOME AND ANNOUNCEMENTS - COUNCILLOR ROY PERRY, 
LEADER OF HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

Councillor Roy Perry welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

Councillor Perry referred to the LGC Investment Awards held in London on 9 
November at which Councillor Mark Kemp-Gee was a finalist.  Councillor Kemp-
Gee gives outstanding service in his capacity as Chairman of the Hampshire 
Pension Fund Panel and Board to the many partners in that Fund.

Councillor Perry reported on his attendance at the CCN Conference recently at 
which he met with Sajid Javid, Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government and Chris Grayling, Secretary of State for Transport.  The proposal 
for a shadow Transport Network for the South East was discussed, which is 
being developed with the South East 7 Partnership (Kent, Surrey, East Sussex, 
West Sussex and Hampshire County Councils and Medway and Brighton 
Councils).  If this proposal progresses, it was hoped that Southampton City and 
Portsmouth City Councils would also be interested in participating.  Councillor 
Letts, Leader of Southampton City Council confirmed that he would be happy to 
undertake discussions with the Leader of Portsmouth City Council regarding 
their participation.

Councillor Perry also reported on an interesting presentation by Ben Page, Chief 
Executive of Ipsos MORI entitled “The state of things – perception and 
reputation” delivered at the CCN Conference.  The presentation focused on 
matters at home and abroad before and after the Referendum, patriotic 
nostalgia, customer expectations, priorities for the Government and public 
services.  

Lastly, Councillor Perry reported that the initial draft Sustainability and Transport 
Plan for the Health Service covering the Hampshire and Isle of Wight area had 
been submitted to NHS England.  Liaison between Health and local government 
is crucial therefore NHS England will be looking for local sign-off.  This will be of 
particular interest to the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board.

2.  DEVOLUTION UPDATE 

The Hampshire Partnership received an update on the latest position with 
devolution in Hampshire from Councillor Roy Perry, Leader of Hampshire County 
Council.  A report of the County Council’s Cabinet on 14 November 2016 had 
been published which includes a summary of the immediate findings of the 
‘Shaping Hampshire’ consultation and its possible implications.  A report will also 
be submitted to a meeting of the full County Council on 24 November 2016.  

Councillor Perry made it clear that the County Council’s position has always 
been to listen to the people of Hampshire before deciding whether or not to 
pursue a unitary bid of any kind.  The Secretary of State for Communities and 



Local Government has stated that it is up to local authorities to decide what they 
want to do in regard to getting additional powers and money, and at this point 
appears to be of the view that any proposals must be predicated on having an 
elected Mayor.

The Chief Executive of Hampshire County Council, John Coughlan expanded on 
the Cabinet report referred to above.  The views expressed in the Shaping 
Hampshire consultation were mixed and did not indicate a clear outcome other 
than there being a strong desire of the respondents for Hampshire to be kept 
together.  In the continuing absence of credible assurances in regard to the 
concerns raised by the County Council, the recommendations in the Cabinet 
report do not support joining the Solent Combined Authority bid at this time.  The 
Wider Hampshire bid is still considered to be a good one, however it is 
recognised that some of the signatories to that bid are no longer supportive.  The 
Cabinet report registers a strong preference to retain the status quo for as long 
as that remains viable; registers that the County Council is opposed to 
Hampshire district councils joining the proposed Solent Combined Authority as 
constituent members and sets out a sincere invitation to continue to see what 
can be done collectively and collaboratively.  The report also summarises the 
findings of engagement with the business community undertaken as part of the 
consultation and reflects on headline messages arising from a series of 
workshops held with Hampshire’s town and parish councils.

Councillor Stephen Parker provided an update on the Heart of Hampshire 
Combined Authority bid.  A report had been commissioned by Price Waterhouse 
Cooper (PwC) the outcome of which indicated no enthusiasm amongst the Bid 
partners for wide scale unitary proposals.  It was noted that PwC have been 
asked to examine the possibility of future two-tier working.  Their report was at 
an advanced stage with anticipated publication at the end of November.

Councillor Simon Letts reported the views of Southampton City Council that 
devolution is deemed essential and the opportunity is narrow, therefore they 
would pursue whichever route necessary to achieve this goal.

Councillor Perry concluded the discussion and referred to the Chancellor of the 
Exchequer’s Autumn Statement due on 23 November which may, or may not, 
see the Government making an announcement about devolution bids.  Without 
doubt financial pressures and the squeeze on local government funding is not 
likely to improve going forward therefore continuing to work together is 
increasingly important.

3.  SUPPORTING (TROUBLED) FAMILIES PROGRAMME (STFP) UPDATE 

The Hampshire Partnership received a report providing a progress update on 
both Phase 1 (2012-15) and the first part of Phase 2 (2015/16 onwards) of 
Hampshire’s Programme.  Steve Crocker, Director of Children’s Services at 
Hampshire County Council reported that Hampshire’s programme was an 
excellent example of co-operation and collaborative working.  Recent negative 
reports nationally expressing doubts about the validity of the programme was not 
borne out by the Hampshire experience, which was evidenced by the outcomes 
of an independent academic evaluation of Phase 1 of the programme by the 
University of Portsmouth.  A copy of this report was available.  A lot of energy 



had been put into publicising the programme in order to maximise the 
engagement and hence maximise the outcomes.  The Director commented that 
it is thought there are more families that need help, and that help can be offered 
therefore it was important that the broadening of the Programme’s criteria should 
not lead to a loosening of the commitment by partners.

Councillor Keith Mans, Executive Lead Member for Children’s Services at 
Hampshire County Council reported that the approach was very much about 
helping families to turn their lives around for the long term and this meant 
tackling the harder issues.  The Programme demonstrates a new way of working 
collaboratively with a wide range of partners throughout Hampshire to achieve 
sustainable outcomes; a model that could be applied to other projects.  
Councillor Mans highlighted the importance of buy-in from the Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCGs) and emphasised that input from the NHS is 
critical for Phase 2 of the Programme to help reduce the demand on GP 
surgeries and A&E departments whilst recognising that some families require 
specific support to deal with, for example, mental health issues.

Councillor Chris Carter, Chairman of Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
reported that Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service (HFRS) recognised the 
importance of the role it has as a key partner in this Programme.  Training is 
being provided to HFRS personnel as appropriate so that issues can be 
identified quickly to enable liaison with other partners.

Kim Thornden-Edwards, Chief Executive Officer of the Hampshire & Isle of 
Wight Community Rehabilitation Company expressed support for the 
Programme, which presented an opportunity to ensure the maximum cross-over 
of partner caseloads and referral processes for benefit to the people that need 
support.

In conclusion, partners expressed strong support for the work being done and 
the results achieved so far.  Going forward, achieving cross-cutting operational 
benefits for all the key services was highlighted but it was felt this activity was at 
times constrained by the targets set by the Government to achieve the rewards.  
The Director commented that doing the right thing by the families was the most 
important thing and by focusing on this key principle, Hampshire should meet the 
targets; the continued support from partners to help achieve this was welcomed.

4.  UNACCOMPANIED ASYLUM SEEKING CHILDREN AND REFUGEES 
(UASC) 

The Hampshire Partnership received a report advising on the proposed 
Government National Transfer Scheme for unaccompanied asylum seeking 
children and refugee children, which came into effect on 1 July 2016.  Steve 
Crocker, Director of Children’s Services at Hampshire County Council 
summarised the background to the scheme and outlined the national picture.  
The Partnership’s attention was drawn to section 6 of the report setting out 
funding and placement options and to the table on page 5 of the report setting 
out an overview of the position for the South East Region as at April this year.  
The Director reported that Dover is one of the main routes by which 
unaccompanied asylum seeking children arrive into the UK, which puts the 
services provided by Kent County Council under a lot of strain as their numbers 



continue to rise month by month.  The Government recognises that Kent cannot 
continue to bear the responsibility for these large numbers indefinitely therefore 
the Government’s approach is to relieve Kent and introduce a programme for 
widening the dispersal around the UK.

The Director reported that unaccompanied children automatically become 
'looked after children' and as such have care leaver status conferred upon them 
when they reach 18; if the government’s anticipated numbers arrive then this 
would constitute a 12% increase in the number of children in care in Hampshire.  
Attention was drawn to Section 9.2 of the report which detailed arrivals via the 
National Transfer Scheme since its introduction on 1 July and section 9.3, 
arrivals from the Calais Camp under the Dubs Amendment.  In comparison to 
other authorities, Hampshire has taken a significant number of these children.  
Current indications from the Home Office suggest there are approximately 400 
children who have been dispersed around France following the break-up of the 
Calais camp.  At this time, the ages of those children are not known.  It was 
noted that a meeting would be held soon to discuss the programme for widening 
dispersal around the UK.

It was noted that fostering placements are scarce and there is no indication from 
Ofsted that the requirements of the regulatory framework surrounding foster 
carers will be reduced.  Several groups have been approached and discussions 
are ongoing with Faith groups, private landlords and with organisations such as 
the British Red Cross.  The Director requested that if Partners know of 
groups/organisations that can offer placements to provide him with details.  

In response to concerns about Government funding, Councillor Perry reported 
that David Simmonds is leading on work for the LGA in this regard, which will 
make representations to the Government to highlight the extent of the issue and 
to highlight concerns that this should not be something that local taxpayers are 
expected to pick up.  The Director drew attention to a report recently published 
by the Association of Directors of Children’s Services (ADCS) which indicates 
the funding currently being offered is not enough and needs to be uplifted 
significantly.

In conclusion the Partnership noted that the numbers of unaccompanied asylum 
seeking children arriving in Hampshire will continue to grow over the coming 
months and years.  A co-ordinated approach to their integration and support 
within Hampshire communities was therefore essential to achieve the best 
outcomes for these children.  The children are amongst the most vulnerable 
within Hampshire’s communities and will require particularly high levels of 
support.

5.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

The Partnership received an update on winter preparations and resilience.  The 
Met Office had reported an increased risk of snow and ice over the winter period 
and work was in hand to review highway salting routes; salt stocks are at a good 
level.  In respect of flooding, the Environment Agency has invested in flood 
prevention schemes and locally, much work has been carried out with 
communities most at risk; multi-agency plans in this regard were in good shape.



6.  CLOSING REMARKS - COUNCILLOR ROY PERRY 

None

7.  FUTURE MEETINGS OF THE HAMPSHIRE PARTNERSHIP 

It was noted that the next meeting of The Hampshire Partnership would be held 
on Tuesday 21 March 2017 commencing at 10.30am in Ashburton Hall, 
Elizabeth II Court (Podium Level), Hampshire County Council, Winchester.

Future dates of meetings in 2017:
Tuesday 18 July 
Wednesday 1 November


